

17-1826(L)

17-1985(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ROBERT TESTA, an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,
—against—

LAWRENCE BECKER, as plan administrator of the Xerox Corporation Retirement
Income Guarantee Plan, XEROX CORPORATION RETIREMENT INCOME
GUARANTEE PLAN, an Employee Pension Benefit Plan,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

SHAUN P. MARTIN
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park, Warren Hall
San Diego, California 92110
(619) 260-2347

JOHN A. STRAIN
AMBER ZIEGLER
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN A. STRAIN
321 12th Street, Suite 101
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
(310) 802-1300

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT3

I. Testa Was Never Informed That the Phantom Account Was Not Properly Adopted3

II. Testa’s Claims Were Tolled During *Frommert*8

III. Judicial Estoppel Applies10

IV. Testa Is Entitled to a “New Hire” Benefit and More10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	8,9
<i>California Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	9
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 267 3d. 181 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Frommert v. Conkright.</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , No. 07-CV-9329, 2017 WL 56648050 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2017)	9
<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	1, 11, 12
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 862 F. 3d 198 (2d Cir. 2017)	5, 7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff.</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	12
<i>Testa v. Becker</i> , No. 6:10-CV-06229, 2017 WL 1857384 (W.D.N.Y. May 9, 2017)	12

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1054(g); ERISA § 204(g).....	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h); ERISA § 204(h).....	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1113(2); ERISA § 413(2).....	passim
